
 

 
 

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Bartlett, Horton and Moore 
 

Date: Friday, 22 December 2006 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

4. The Determination of an Application by Christopher Leslie 
Fall for Section 35 (3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary 
a Premises Licence in respect of Rumours, 94 Micklegate, 
York, YO1 6JX (CYC-009079)   

 
 

If you require any further information, please contact Tracy 
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk   
 

 

 



 

 
 Distribution: 

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 

 

 
 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00 
am on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Servi
[...]
t day on which the hearing was 
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer 
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and 
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made. 

 
23. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the 

determination made. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

22 December 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence 
for Rumours, 94 Micklegate, York, YO1 6JX 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of 
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009079 

3. Name of applicant:  Christopher Leslie Fall 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to extend the hours 
for recorded music to run in line with premises opening hours; Monday to 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 01:00 hours and to remove Condition 1 of Annex 3 of 
the existing premises licence; “All external speakers shall be switched off at 
23:00 each and every day.”   

 Background 

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion Of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to 
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives 
would be met as follows: 

9. The prevention of crime and disorder:  No additional steps. 

10. Public safety:   No additional steps. 

11. The prevention of public nuisance:  No music shall emit from the front of the 
premises. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



12. The protection of children from harm:   No additional steps. 

Special Policy Consideration 
 

13. The premises fall within an area that has been identified as one where the 
concentration of a significant number of licensed premises has a considerable 
impact on the licensing objectives.  As part of a series of measures to address 
the problems of a city centre increasingly blighted by alcohol misuse, this area 
has been made the subject of a special policy that addresses the impact of the 
concentration of licensed premises in this particular part of the city centre.  The 
special policy was approved by the licensing committee on 1 April 2005 and 
considered by full council on 12 April 2005, a copy of the special policy 
statement is attached at Annex 7.  
 

Consultation  

14. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13,  and 
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which 
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a 
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the 
application on all responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all 
statutory requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

 Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

15. A representation has been received from the following responsible authority 
relating to this application.  This is attached at Annex 3 and summarised below: 

16. City of York Council Environmental Protection Unit:  Make representations on 
the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective and ask 
that if the variation is granted that the following conditions be attached to the 
licence;  1) The external speakers in the rear beer garden should be switched 
off at midnight and only be used for background music.  2)  The doors and 
windows must be closed at all times whilst music is being played except for 
means of ingress and egress.  3)  Noise emanating from the licensable 
activities within the premises after 23:00 hours must be inaudible at the nearest 
noise sensitive façade.   

 Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties 

17. A representation has been received from one interested party and is attached 
at Annex 4. 

18. The address of the interested party is indicated on the map attached as Annex 
5.  An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living 
in the vicinity of the premises,  a body representing persons who live in that 
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing 
persons involved in such businesses.   

Page 10



19. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to 
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of 
the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Restrictions 

20. There are no relevant restrictions. 

Options  

21. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision:-  

22. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

23. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

24. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

25. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

 

Analysis 
 

26. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:- 
 
27. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the 

representors. 
 
28. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
29. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
30
[...]


with previous provisions as set out in Section 182 of the Licensing Act 1964. 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

 

The licence holder may also provide and permit the consumption of late night 

refreshment for a period of 30 minutes after the permitted hours set out above. 

 

The Opening Hours of the Premises 
 

Monday 10:00-01:00 

Tuesday 10:00-01:00 

Wednesday 10:00-01:00 

Thursday 10:00-01:00 

Friday 10:00-01:00 

Saturday 10:00-01:00 

Sunday 10:00-01:00 

 

Non Standard Timings: 

 

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the beginning of permitted 

hours on New Year's Day. 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 

and/or off supplies:  

On the premises 

Off the premises 

 

 

Page 16



Annex 1 

Part 2  

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where 

relevant) of holder of premises licence 

Name:  Mr Christopher Leslie Fall 

 

Address:   Rumours 

  94 Micklegate 

  York 

  YO1 6JX 

 

Telephone number: 01904 622225 

 

Email address: None 

 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 

where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Name:   Mr Christopher Leslie Fall 

 

Address:   Rumours 

  94 Micklegate 

  York 

  YO1 6JX 

 

Telephone number:  01904 622225 

 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 

designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 

supply of alcohol:  

 

City of York Council 

CYC-010310 

 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF 

ALCOHOL 

 

(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises 

licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following 

conditions. 

 

(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made 

Page 17



Annex 1 

under the premises licence - 

(a)  at a time where there is no 
[...]
 of the following applies: 

 

a) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence. 

b) He resides in the premises, but is not employed there. 

c) He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the 

premises which is not a bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means 

of access or  egress. 

Page 18



Annex 1 

d) The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and 

intended to be used bona fide for any purpose to which the holding of the licence is 

merely ancillary. 

 

In this condition bar includes any place exclusively or mainly used for the sale and 

consumption of intoxicating liquor, but does not include a bar at any time when it is 

usual in the premises in question for it to be, and it is - 

 

i) set apart for the service of table meals, and 

ii) not used for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor otherwise than to persons 

having table meals there and for consumption by such persons as an ancillary to his 

meal. 

 

Credit Sales 

 

2. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 

unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied. This condition, 

however, shall not apply: 

 

a) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption at a meal supplied at the same 

time, is consumed with the meal and is paid for together with the meal, or 

b) If the liquor is sold or supplied for consumption by a person residing in the 

premises or his guests and is paid for together with his accommodation, or 

c) If the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor is to any canteen in which the sale or 

supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or to an 

authorised mess of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces. 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

 

The licence holder may also provide and permit the consumption of late night 

refreshment for a period of 30 minutes after the permitted hours set out above. 

 

Private Entertainment 

 

As the provisions of the Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1967 was 

previously adopted and applied throughout the City of York Council area, private 

entertainment for gain may be provided throughout the premises without limitation by 

virtue of the previous Justices Licence. 

 

Recorded Music 

 

Recorded music may be played throughout the premises without limitation in line 

with previous provisions as set out in Section 182 of the Licensing Act 1964. 

 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

Licensing Objectives 
 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

Page 19



Annex 1 

 

1.  All door staff employed at the premises shall be registered with the Security 

Industry Agency (SIA). 

 

2.  An approved pager system will be in operation. 

 

3.  CCTV installed on the premises will be operational and maintained. 

 

4.  Signs will be displayed on the premises to discourage violence and drug abuse. 

 

Public Safety 

 

5.  Disabled access provided. 

 

6.  Staff training in fire safety is carried out. 

 

 

Public Nuisance 

 

7.  Customers inside or immediately outside the premises are discouraged from 

causing noise, nuisance or violence through the use of CCTV, door staff and staff 

training. 

 

Protection of Children from Harm 

 

8.  Children under the age of 18 will not be allowed on the premises with the exeption 

of the children of business partners or those resident on the premises. 

 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 

1.  All external speakers shall be switched off at 23:00 each and every day. 

 

2.  All glassware used shall be of toughened glass. 

 

3.  All off sales shall be made in sealed containers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of Date: 18/08/2005 

The Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521 

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax:     01904 551590 

York Email:  licensing.unit@york.gov.uk  

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 6 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS – PREMISES LICENCE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL  
(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence 

authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions. 
 
(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence –  

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his personal licence is suspended. 

 
(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 

made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
MANDATORY CONDITION: EXHIBITION OF FILMS  
(1)  In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence 

authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition requiring the 
admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this 
section. 

 
(2)  Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) 

applies, admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation 
made by that body. 

 
(3)  Where – 

(a)  the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 
(b)  the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection 

applies to the film in
[...]
13.25 
to 13.29 Variations of new premises licences.   
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on 
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and 
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of 
Applications;  5.0 Guidelines for Applicants;  7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix 
D Pool Conditions. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Christopher Leslie Fall forSection 35 (3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary a Premises Licence in respect of Rumours, 94 Micklegate, York, YO1 6JX (CYC-009079)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 22 DECEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, HORTON (IN THE 
CHAIR) AND MOORE 

 
37. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Horton be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

39. The Determination of an Application by Christopher Leslie Fall for 
Section 35 (3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary a Premises 
Licence in respect of Rumours, 94 Micklegate, York, YO1 6JX (CYC-
009079)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Christopher Leslie Fall to vary a 
premises licence at Rumours, 94 Micklegate, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the Applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

Hearing including that the premises were in the special policy area. 
 

3. The representations made in writing by the Environmental 
Protection Unit and at the Hearing including a recommendation that 
conditions be attached to the licence regarding the prevention of 
noise nuisance. 

 
4. The representations made at the Hearing and extra papers 

submitted by the Applicant’s solicitor including that the Applicant 
was prepared to concede that the outdoor music should finish at 
00:00 hours. 

 
5. The written representations made during the consultation period. 

 



The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions: 
 

• To extend the time when recorded music is allowed from Monday to 
Sunday 10:00 to 00:30 in line with the supply of alcohol 

• After 23:00 all external speakers shall be used for background 
music only and be switched off at midnight. 

• Noise emanating from any part of the premises after 23:00 must be 
inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive façade. 

• The self-closing doors both to the front and the rear of the building 
must remain closed at all times except for providing means of 
ingress and egress. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Horton 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am. 


